Section 49. All ordinances, rules, and by-laws shall be enacted by a majority of all the members of the village council, and shall be signed by the president, attested by the recorder, and published once in a newspaper published in said village; and if there be no newspaper published in said village, then such ordinances shall be published once in a newspaper published in the county in which said village, or the larger part of its territory, shall be situated; and if there be no newspaper published in said village, or in said county, then by posting them conspicuously in three of the most public places in said village for ten days, and shall be recorded in a book kept for that purpose. Proof of such publication by the affidavit of the printer or foreman in the office of such newspaper, or of such posting by the certificate of the village recorder, shall be attached to and filed with such ordinance or by-laws, and noted on the record thereof, and shall be conclusive evidence of the facts stated. All ordinances shall be suitably entitled, and in this style: "The village council of — do ordain as follows:" All authorized ordinances and by-laws shall have the force of law, and remain in force until repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1905.

H. F. No. 361.

Proof of

Form.

publication

CHAPTER 27.

Boarding of prisoners.

An act entitled an act to amend chapter (101) of the General Laws of 1903 entitled "An act relating to the sheriff's residence and providing for the boarding of prisoners in counties having a population of not less than 75,000 inhabitants and not more than 150,000 inhabitants."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION I. That section five (5) of chapter one hundred and one (101) of the General Laws of 1903 be amended to read as follows:

"Section 5. From and including the first Monday in January, 1905, the boarding of prisoners confined in any such jail shall be governed by the provisions of this section.

Sheriff's requisition.

"The sheriff shall make his requisition upon the board of county commissioners for the supplies and provisions

needed by him for boarding the prisoners quarterly in advance, at least fifteen days before the beginning of each quarterly period. Thereupon the county commissioners shall advertise for bids for the furnishing of such supplies, and the contract therefor shall be let by them to the lowest bidder. Any supplies found actually necessary by the sheriff during any quarterly period, and not included in such requisition may be purchased by him and the cost thereof shall be audited and allowed by the board of county commissioners in the same manner and at the same time as other bills of the sheriff against the county are audited and allowed. At the end of each of county commissioners, showing the quantity of supplies used during the preceding area. remaining on hand. His report shall also include the number of meals furnished during said quarterly period and the cost per meal for each prisoner. The county commissioners shall also furnish the fuel necessary for the preparation of the food for the prisoners upon the requisition of the sheriff. The sheriff may employ a cook or cooks to prepare the food for the prisoners, but the number of such employes and the compensation paid to each shall at all times be under the control of the board of county commissioners of such county."

Provided, that the board of county commissioners of any such county may let by contract to the lowest bidder for a term not exceeding one year, the boarding of the prisoners confined in the county jail of such county, at a price not exceeding ten (10) cents per meal for each prisoner; the county to furnish a properly equipped kitchen in the jail building, and all the necessary fuel;

Contract bidders,

Provided further, that whenever the sheriff of any such county occupies the residence portion of such building, the sheriff, at the option of said board of county commissioners, and if so directed by them, shall have the duty of furnishing to said prisoners said board at the price of ten (10) cents per meal for each prisoner, the county to furnish in said building a properly equipped kitchen and all necessary fuel.

Residence of sheriff.

This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1905.